

## ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

ł

### TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

eş.,

A U G U S  ${\bf T}$  A : severance and dorr, printers to the state.

1841.

......

# RESOLVES

## PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

# 1841.

[supplied from page 467 of volume]

### Chapter 157.

### **RESOLVE** in favor of Paul Hanson.

**Resolved**, That there be paid, out of the treasury of Paul Hanson, the State, to Paul Hanson of Readfield, the sum of bounty in 1837. fifty-five dollars and four cents, in full for a bounty on nine hundred and four bushels of wheat, raised by Isaac Lewis of township number four, in eighteen hundred and thirty-seven, the claim for said bounty having been transferred from Lewis to Hanson, and presented by him to the treasurer of the nearest adjoining town according to law, but not received by said treasurer, nor presented to the Legislature for allowance, until after these accounts were passed upon in eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

### Chapter 158.

**RESOLVE** in favor of the town of Athens.

**Resolved**, That there be paid, out of the treasury of Athens, \$11 25, this State, to the town of Athens, eleven dollars and Aroostook expetwenty-five cents, in full for supplies and transportation of soldiers for the Aroostook expedition, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

#### Chapter 159.

**RESOLVE** in favor of the town of Milo.

**Resolved**, That there be allowed and paid, out of Milo, \$34 12, the treasury of the State, to the town of Milo, the sum Aroostook expeof thirty-four dollars and twelve cents, in full for their <sup>dition</sup>. expenses in furnishing the soldiers drafted in that town, for the Aroostook expedition in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]